

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Murray, P.J., and Talbot and Servitto, JJ.

PEOPLE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

RAYFIELD CLARY,

Defendant-Appellee,

Supreme Court No. 144696

Court of Appeals No. 301906

Wayne Circuit Court No. 10-6937-FC

BRIEF OF ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL SCHUETTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

John J. Bursch (P57679)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Richard A. Bandstra (P31928)
Chief Legal Counsel

Bruce H. Edwards (P34983)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Attorney General Bill Schuette
Appellate Division
P.O. Box 30217
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 373-4875

Dated: October 17, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities.....	iii
Interest and Statement of Position of Amicus Curiae	vii
Statement of Questions Presented	viii
Counter-Statement of Facts.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	5
I. There was no violation of defendant Clary's Fifth Amendment rights.....	5
A. Standard of Review	5
B. Analysis	5
1. Legal standards.....	5
2. Development of U.S. Supreme Court case law regarding a defendant's right to silence.....	6
3. <i>Raffel</i> remains good law where a defendant is not <i>Mirandized</i> and is applicable here.	10
4. Clary volunteered the information that he did not testify at his first trial.	13
II. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in allowing the prosecution to introduce prior consistent statements in response to cross- examination of the prosecution's witness.	15
A. Standard of Review	15
B. Analysis	15
1. Legal standards.....	15
2. Defense counsel's cross-examination of the victim suggested recent fabrication.	16

3. The Court of Appeals clearly erred in concluding that the attacks on Brown's testimony did not constitute an express or implied charge of improper influence, motive, or recent fabrication.....18

Conclusion and Relief Requested.....21

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v United States</i> , 356 US 148 (1958).....	6
<i>Doyle v Ohio</i> , 426 US 610 (1976).....	passim
<i>Early v Packer</i> , 537 US 3 (2002).....	13
<i>Fitzpatrick v United States</i> , 178 US 304 (1900).....	6
<i>Fletcher v Weir</i> , 455 US 603 (1982).....	8, 10
<i>Griffin v California</i> , 380 US 609 (1965).....	7
<i>Grunewald v United States</i> , 353 US 391 (1957).....	7
<i>Harris v New York</i> , 401 US 222 (1971).....	6
<i>Hayton v Egeler</i> , 555 F2d 599 (CA 6, 1977)	11
<i>Jenkins v Anderson</i> , 447 US 231 (1980).....	8, 10, 11, 13
<i>Lecan v Lopes</i> , 893 F2d 1434 (CA 2, 1990)	11
<i>Lockett v Ohio</i> , 438 US 586 (1978).....	9
<i>Malloy v Hogan</i> , 378 US 1 (1964).....	5
<i>McKee v Kentucky</i> , 720 SW2d 344 (Ky App 1986).....	12

<i>Miranda v Arizona</i> , 384 US 436 (1966).....	passim
<i>People v Babcock</i> , 469 Mich 247; 666 NW2d 231 (2003)	15
<i>People v Bahoda</i> , 448 Mich 261; 531 NW2d 659 (1995)	19
<i>People v Borgne</i> , 483 Mich 178; 768 NW2d 290 (2009)	8
<i>People v Cetlinski (After Remand)</i> , 435 Mich 742; 460 NW2d 534 (1990)	8
<i>People v Dixon</i> , 217 Mich App 400; 552 NW2d 663 (1996).....	6
<i>People v Feezel</i> , 486 Mich 184; 783 NW2d 67 (2010)	15
<i>People v Finley</i> , 431 Mich 506; 431 NW2d 19 (1988)	13
<i>People v Graham</i> , 386 Mich 452; 192 NW2d 255 (1971)	10
<i>People v Guerra</i> , 256 Mich App 212; 663 NW2d 499 (2003).....	15
<i>People v Jones</i> , 468 Mich 345; 662 NW2d 376 (2003)	15
<i>People v Layher</i> , 464 Mich 756; 631 NW2d 281 (2001)	19
<i>People v LeBlanc</i> , 465 Mich 575; 640 NW2d 246 (2002)	5
<i>People v Lewis</i> , 160 Mich App 20; 408 NW2d 94 (1987).....	16
<i>People v McCray</i> , 245 Mich App 631; 630 NW2d 633 (2001).....	14
<i>People v McPherson</i> , 263 Mich App 124; 687 NW2d 370 (2004).....	15

<i>People v Sabin (After Remand),</i> 463 Mich 43; 614 NW2d 888 (2000)	19
<i>People v Sayles,</i> 200 Mich App 594; 504 NW2d 738 (1993).....	20
<i>People v Shafier,</i> 483 Mich 205; 768 NW2d 305 (2009)	8
<i>People v Smith,</i> 158 Mich App 220; 405 NW2d 156 (1987).....	16
<i>People v Smith,</i> 478 Mich 292; 733 NW2d 351 (2007)	5
<i>People v VanderVliet,</i> 444 Mich 52; 508 NW2d 114 (1993), amended on other grounds 445 Mich 1205; 520 NW2d 338 (1994)	18
<i>People v Whetstone,</i> 119 Mich App 546; 326 NW2d 552 (1982).....	15
<i>Raffel v United States,</i> 271 US 494 (1926).....	passim
<i>Schmerber v California,</i> 384 US 757 (1966).....	5
<i>Stewart v United States,</i> 366 US 1 (1961).....	2, 7, 13
<i>Tome v United States,</i> 513 US 150 (1995).....	18
<i>United States v Christian,</i> 404 F App'x 989 (CA 6, 2010).....	12
<i>United States v Gilbertson,</i> 435 F3d 790 (CA 7, 2006)	14
<i>United States v Helina,</i> 549 F2d 713 (CA 9, 1977)	14
<i>United States v Joost,</i> 133 F3d 125 (CA 1, 1998)	15

United States v Reliford,
58 F3d 247 (CA 6, 1995)20

United States v Robinson,
485 US 25 (1988).....9, 10

Withrow v Williams,
507 US 680 (1993).....6

Statutes

28 USC 2254(d).....13

MCL 600.21595

MCL 769.26 vii

Rules

FRE 801(d)(1)(B)18

MCR 2.613(A) vii

MCR 7.306(D)(2)..... vii

MRE 801(c)16

MRE 801(d)(1)(B) passim

MRE 80216

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 1, § 175
